
MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 
PART VIII 

OFFICE OF 

MANAGEMENT 

AND BUDGET 

BUDGET RESdSSIONS 

AND DEFERRALS 



NOTICES 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

BUDGET RESCISSIONS AND DEFERRALS 

To THE Congress of the United States: 

In accordance with the Impoundment Control Act of 1974, I herewith propose 

nine new rescissions totalling $1,001.3 million and repK)!! eight new deferrals totalling 

$273.4 million in budget authority developed in connection with the 1978 budget. 

In addition, I am reporting $70.6 million in increases to five deferrals previously 

transmitted. 

The rescission proposals pertain to programs of the Departments of Commerce, 

Defense, State, and Transportation as well as the Small Business Administration and 

an International Security Assistance program. 

The new deferrals involve programs of the Departments of Commerce and 

Transportation and the Energy Research and Development Administration while 

the increases to existing deferrals relate to the Departments of Agriculture, Defense, 

and Transportation. 

I urge the Congress to act favorably on the rescission proposals. 

The White House, January 17, 1977. 

\ 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOnCB .4335 

Rescission # 

R77-5 

R77-6 

R77-7 

R77-8 
R77-9 
R77-10 

I 

R77-11 

R77-12 

R77-13 

Deferral # 

D77-2A 

D77-5A 
I 

D77-45 

SUM>iARY OF SPECIAL MESSAGE 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Item _ 

Funds Appropriated to the President: 
International Security Assistance 

Foreign military credit sales. 

Commerce: 
U.S. Travel Service 

Salaries and expenses... 
National Ocecmic and Atmospheric 
Administration 
Operations, research, and 
facilities. 

De f en se-Mi1itary: 
Retired Pay, Defense. 
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy.... 
Other Procurement, Air Force. 

State: 
Contributions for international 
peacekeeping activities. 

Transportation: 
Coast Guard 

Retired pay. 

Other Independent Agencies: 
Small Business Administration 

Business loan and investment fund.. 

Subtotal, rescission proposals 

Agriculture: 
Foreign Agricultural Service 

Salaries and expenses 
(special foreign currency 
program). 

Forest Service 
Miscellaneous permcuient appropria¬ 
tions, Licensee programs. 

Commerce: 
General Administration 

Special foreign currency program... 

Budget 
Authority 

41,500 

525 

1,500 

143,600 
721,000 
14,350 

12,000 

6,803 

60,000 

1,001,278 

1,743 

239 

654 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4336 NOTICB 

Deferral # 

D77-46 

D77-47 

D77-10B 

D77-24A 

D77-25A 

D77-48 

D77-49 

D77-50 

D77-51 

D77-52 

2 
Budget 

Item_ Authority 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration 
Operations, research, 2uid 
facilities. 7,500 

Maritime Administration 
Ship construction. 200,900 

Defense-Military: 
Military construction. 387,652 

Transportation: 
Federal Aviation Administration 

Civil supersonic aircraft develop 
ment termination. 8,080 

Facilities and equipment (Airport 
and airway trust fund). 287,095 

Federal Highway Administration 
Trust fund share of other highway 
programs. 31,250 

Energy Research and Development 
Administration: 
Operating expenses (Energy 
Extension Service). 7,500 

Operating expenses (magnetic fusion 
energy). 12,000 

Operating expenses (program support- 
community operations). 5,400 

Operating expenses (biomedical and 
environmental research). 8,200 

Subtotal,” deferrals. 958,213 

Total, rescissions and deferrals. 1,959,491 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24. 1977 



NOTICIS 4337 

SUMMARY OF SPECIAL MESSAGES 
FOR FY 1977 

(Amounts In thousands of dollars) 

Rescissions 
Seventh special message: 

New items. 1,001,278 
Changes to amounts 
previously submitted. ,- 

Deferrals 

273,404 

70,606 

Effect of the seventh 
special message. 1,001,278 

Previous special messages. 99,100 

344,010 

6,704,130 

Total amount proposed 
in special messages. 1,100,378 

(in 13 re¬ 
scission 
proposals) 

7,048,140 
(in 52 
deferrals) 

NOTE; All amounts listed represent budget authority 
except for $134,807,092 consisting of two 
general revenue sharing deferrals of outlays 
only (D77-26 and D77-27A). Reports for 
D77-26 and D77-27A are included in the special 
messages of October 1, 1976, and December 3, 
1976, respectively. 

FEDCRAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4338 NOTICES 

Kcscisaion Proposal Ko; 
R77-^ 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Funds Appropriated to the President 
New budget authority 

(PI 94-441 ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Toteil budgetary resources 

^ 740,000,000 

bureau jnternational Security Assistance 

Appropriation title & symbol 

ForeigniMilitary Credit Sales, 1977 
740,000,000 

1171082 

i 

Amount proposed for 

rescission 
. 41,500,000 
V- 

0MB identification code: 
11-1082-0-1-052 

Legal authority‘(/n addition to sec. 1012): 

BTl ^tideficiency Afet 
-.. ^ 

Grant program D Yes Q No — n Other 

Type of account or fund: 

nn Annual 

Type of budget authority: 
in Appropriation 

r~l Multiple-year 
(expiration dote) 

n No-year 

r~1 Contract authority 

n Other 

Justification 

Pursuant' to Public Law 90-629, the Foreign Military Sales Act, approved October 22, 
1968, as amended (including Title II of Public Law 94-329, the International 
Security Assistance and Arms Export Control Act of 1976, approved June 30, 1976), and 
Executive Order No. 11501 of December 22, 1969, as amended, the Secretary of Defense, 
under the continuous supervision and general direction of the Secretary of State, 
uses appropriated funds to make loans to friendly foreign countries and international 
organizations to finance procurement of defense articles and defense services from the 
United States and,to guarantee loans made by private U.S. financial institutions or the 
Federal Financing Bank for the same purpose. 

Public Law 94-441, the "Foreign Assistance and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 
1977," approved October 1, 1976, appropriated $740,000,000 for the period October 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1977, "to enable the President to carry out the provisions 
of the Foreign Military Sales Act" (now known as the Arms Export Control Act), On 
December 3, 1976, all of the appropriated $740,000,000 was reported as deferred (D77-38) 

pending the approval of specific loans to eligible countries by the Departnents of 

State, Defense, and the Treasury. 

The President has determined that $41.5 million of the $740.0 million in available budget 

authority will not be required to carry out the full Objectives and scope of the Foreign 
Military Credit Sales program for which it was provided. Therefore, a rescission of 
that amount is proposed. The $41.5 million in excess budget authority results from 
changes in program plans that place increased reliance on guaranteed loans rather than 
direct credit during fiscal year 1977. Under the guarantee program, funds equal to lOZ 
of the fa^e value of loans are obligated to guarantee loans provided to foreign aid 

recipients by the Federal Financing Bank or private lending institutions. In contrast, 
the full face value of the loans is obligated by the U.S. Government in direct credit 
transactions. The program would be operating at its full authorized level 
($2,022.1 million) if the rescission is accepted. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4339 

R77-5 

Estimated Effects 

The planned 1977 program of $2,022.1 million would not be affected 
by this rescission proposal because the proposal is concerned only 
with a change in the method of finamcing the loans—not in the 
level of loans. 

Outlay Effect (Estimated in millions of dollars) 1/ 

Comparison with the President's 1978 budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1977. 575.0 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 
estimate. 15.0 

Current outlay estimate for 1977: 

3. Without rescission. 590.0 
4. With rescission. 575.0 
5. Current outlay savings (line 3-line 4). 15.0 

Outlay savings for 1978. 10.0 
Outlay savings for 1979. 10.0 
Outlay savings for 1980. 6.5 

The shift from direct loans to loan guarantees results in a 
corresponding shift from on-budget to off-budget (Federal 

Financing Bank) outlays in the same amount as the "outlay 
savings" when the loans are made by the Federal Financing 
Bank. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4340 NOnCB 

R77-5 

TITLE II - FOREIGN MILITARY CREDIT SALES 

Foreign Military Credit Sales 

Of the funds appropriated under tails head in the Foreign Assistance and 
Related Programs Appropriations Act, 1977, $41.500»^0 are rescinded. 

FEDERAL REGISTCR, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4341 

Hcsclsalon Proposal Ho: 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 93-544 

Department of Conmerce 

liniI77:viFi77ar7TnKn7ir7 
Appropriation title & symbol 

Salaries and expenses 
1370700 

New budget authority 

other budgetary resources 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount proposed for 
rescission 

.14,470, 

525,000 

identification code: 

1 13-0700-0-1-403 

Grant program D Yes 

Type of account or fund: 
Q Annual 

:> D Multiple-year_ 

No-ycar 

Justification 

(expiration dote) 

Legal authority *(in addition to sec. 10721* 
n Antideficiency Act 

n Other- 

Tyjpe of budget authority: 
O Appropriation 

n Contract authority 

O Other_ 

The budget authority available to date In 1977 for the activities of the U.S. 
Travel Service (USTS) totals $14.5 million. The proposed rescission. If accepted, 
would reduce the amounts available for the Special Markets program and Industry 
and State programs. 

Funds available for the Industry and State programs are utilized. In part, to support 
the development of a domestic tourism program. In 1977, budget authority of $1.5 
million was made available for this purpose. $500,000 of this amount Is proposed 
for rescission. The domestic tourism Industry has agreed In principle with the 
Secretary of Commerce on the development of a domestic tourism program which would _ 
provide $1.0 million In Federal "seed” money to te matcTted^'by ^he 
Industry. The Industry has accepted this level of financial comnltment as appropriate 
for developmental purposes. A plan for 1977 Is estimated not to be In place until 
April 1977. 

Funds available for the Special Markets program are utilized to support the 
developn^nt of tour packages which encourage travel to the U.S. During 1977 five 
European special markets will be added to the three primary USTS markets to provide 
coverage to four-fifths of the Visit USA travelers from Europe. The proposed 
rescission Includes $25,000 In funds available for this program which are not 
requireil to support planned field visits to these special markets. $300,000 will 
remain available for contacting travel representatives In these markets to promote 
the development of low cost tour packages. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICfS 

R77-6 
i 2 

Estimated Effects 
/' 

The proposed rescission will have no adverse effects oh planned USTS activities 
in the above two areas. Efforts will continue with industry toward the development 
of a domestic program in 1977 and contracts for development of tour packages in 
the five special European markets will be carried out. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars): 

Comparison with President's 1978 budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1977. 13.8 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget 

outlay estimate. 0.5 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1977 
3. Without rescission. 14.3 
4. With rescission.  13.8 
5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4). 0.5 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4343 

R77-6 

TITIE III - DEPARMENT OP OCMCRCE 

Uiited States Travel Service 

Salaries and expenses 

FEDEtAL REGISHR, VOl. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24. 1977 



4344 NOnCB 

Kcscisaion Proposal No: R 77-7 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Department of Commerce 

Bureau National Oceanic auid 

_Atmospheric Administration 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Operations, Rese2trch, emd Facilities 

13X1450 (OCEANLAB) 

0MB identification code; 

13-1450-0-1-306_ 

Grauit program D Yes E] No 

Type of account or fund: 
r~l Annual 

n Multiple-year 

Q No-year 

(expiration date) 

New budget authority , 
(P.L..3Az2^_) 

Other budgetary resources 
/ 

Total budgetary resources 

j)i 566,215,0001/ 

62,781,270 

628,996,270 

Amount proposed for 
rescission ^ 1,500,000 

Legal authority Vtn addition to sec. 1012): 

Antideficiency Act 

n Other- 

Type of budget authority: 
(xl Appropriation 

n Contract authority 

n Other_ 

Justification: 

The proposed rescission, if accepted, would decrease the funds available in 1977 to 

the Operations, research and facilities appropriation of the National Oceanic 2md 

Atmospheric Administration by $1,500,000. The funds, availedsle until ejqpended,were 
provided for the design and engineering studies preliminary to construction, in 

futiure years, of eui xinderwater mobile l^dx>ratory, OCEANLAB. 

Rescinding these funds in 1977 vd.ll avoid initiating the expenditure of an estimated 
total of $21.5 million over the next five years for full construction and operation 
of an CX3EANLAB, and allow further careful review and consideration of any need for 
acquisition of an undervjater laboratory. No specific missions have been identified 
for an exploratory facility such as the proposed CX33VNIAB. Prior to construction 
and operation of such an e^qjensive piece of scientific equipnent, the specific types 
of studies required and the Federal objectives that would be aoocnplished should be 
identified. In addition, it is not now ^^parent that the proposed OCEANIAB is the 
most cost-effective means for obtaining necessaury information. 

Estlitated Effects: 
Rescission of the available funding in 1977 for design and engineering studies for an 
underv^ter mc^ile laboratory vd.ll have no inpact on on-going programs. However, in 
the future sane research on fish stocks may not be possible vd.thout the cidvanoed 
c^jabilities envisioned for OCEANLAB. At the same time, the Executive Branch vd.ll 
be able to review and document the needs and users of the proposed facility, and 
actually estimate the benefits frcm the preposed facility against the lilcely costs of 
the program. 

^ Does not include $55,000 transfer to General Administration, Department of 
Ccratneroe for water resources planning activity. 

FEDERAL REGISHR, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4345 

R77-7 

2 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1978 Budget; 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1977. $575.0 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget outlay 
estimate.  0.7 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1977 
3. Without rescission. 575.7 
4. With rescission.   575.0 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 minus line 4). 0.7 

Outlay Savings for 1978. 0.8 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



y 

4346 NOTICES 

R77-7 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 

Operations, Research, and Facilities 

Of the amount appropriated under this head in the Departments 

of State, Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and Related 

Agencies Appropriation Act, 1977, $1,500,000 provided for 

studies (including surveys, mission analyses, cost analyses, 

and initiation of a design and engineering study) for an 

underwater ocean laboratory are rescinded. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. IS—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOnCB 4347 

Rescission Proposal No: 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of Defense 
New budget authority 

fp / 94-419 j 

Other budgetary resources 

Total bud^tary resources 

^8.381.700.000 

Bureau q£ Secretary of Defense 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Retired Pay, Defense 
8.381.700.000 

9770030 Amount proposed for 
rescission ^ 143,600,000 

0MB identification code: 97-0030-0-1-051 Legal EUlthority‘(in addition to sec. 1012): 

0 Antideficiency Act 

Grant program Q Yes B No r~) Other 

Type of account or fund: 
Annual 

Type of budget authority: 
0 Appropriation % 

n Multiple-year 

(expiration date) 

D No-yefiir 

n Contract authority 

n other 

Justification 
The amount expected to be obligated is $143.6 million below the Fiscal Year 1977 
i^:propriation as a result of lower than anticipated Consumer Price Index (CPI) adjust¬ 
ments, the effect of the new method for adjusting annuities, and net strength and 
rate changes. Therefore, rescission of $143.6 million is proposed laider provisions 
of the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665). A 

Estimated Effects 

There is no programmatic effect of this rescission proposal since the funds cannot 
be obligated. 

Outlay Effect 

There is no outlay effect of this proposal since the funds cannot be used. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4348 MOTICtS 

R77- 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MILITARY 

TITLE II 

RETIRED MILITARY PERSONNEL 

Retired Pay, Defense 

Of the amount appropriated iinder this head in the Department 

of Defense Appropriation Act, 1977, $143,600,000 is rescinded. 

FEDEIAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICiS 4349 

Rescission Proposal Ro: ^^7-9 

PROPr-SED RFSCiSSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 93*344 

Agency Department of Defei-ise_ 

bureau 

Appropriation title L symbol 

Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 
177/11611 

- Hew budget authority 
(PI 94-419_) 

-i Other budgetary resources 

Toted budgetary resources 

Amount proposed for 
rescission 

^,195.000,000 

6.,195.QQ0iQOO 

^ 721,000,000 

-! 
0Mb identification ccao: . " j 

17-1611-0-1-051 i 

\ Legal authority 7<n addition to sec. 1012): 

D Antideficiency Act 

Grant program G Yes kXNo r~l Other 

Type of account or fund; 
n Annual 

Type of budget authority: 
fxl Appropriation 

0 Multiple-year 1981 r~l Contract authority 

Q Other D No-year 
(expiration date) 

Justification 
The funds proposed for rescission were appre^riated for procurenent of long lead-time 
oonponents for the CVN 71 nuclear aircraft carrier ($350.0 million) and the U.S.S. 
Long Beach conversion program ($371.0 million). This rescission proposal results from a 
Presidential decision not to procure the CVN 71 or to convert the Long Beach in the 
1976-1982 period. This decision resulted from a review of the five-year Navy ship¬ 
building program, which vms based on a National Security Council stuefy on U.S. strategy 
and naval force requirements. 

Estimated Effects 
“rtiis rescission proposal would reduce 1977 budget authority by $721 millim, less 
any amount unrecoverable, and result in outlay reductions of $51 million in 1977 and 
$132 million in 1978 with the remainder of the reductions occurring in later years. 

Outlay Effects (estimated in millions of dollars) 
Conparison with the President's 1973 budget; 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1977... $2,983.0 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in 

the budget outlay estimate. 51.0 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4350 NOTICES 

R77- 

2 

Current outlay estimate for 1977: 

3. Without rescission. 3,034.0 
4. With rescission... 2,983.0 
5. Current outlay savings (line 3 ~ line 4)..,. 51.0 

CXitlay savings for 1978. $132 

Outlay savings for 1979.  144 

Outlay savings for 1980. 144 

FEDERAL REGISHR, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICIS 4351 

R77-9 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MELTEAFY 

TITLE IV 

PROCUREMENT 

Shipbuilding and Conversicai, Navy 

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Dopartrooit of Defense 
Appropriation Act» 1977^ $721^000,000 are rescinded. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. IS—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4352 NOTICiS 

Hosei33ion Proposal No^ 
i -V" '■ 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 93*344 

J^77-10 

6^^^i^iftment of Defense 
New budget authority 

(P.L. ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total budgetary resources 

-t 
Bureau 
Department of the Air Force 213,817,857 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Other Procurement, Air Force 
575/73080 

213,817,857 

Amount proposed for 
rescission 

. 14,350,000 
$- 

0I4B identification code: 

57-3080-0-1-051 

Legal authority‘(/n addition to sec. 1012): 

n Antideficiency Act 

Grant program Q Yes Q No n Other 

Type of account or fund: 
P) Annual 

Type of budget authority: 
(3 Appropriation 

r—i 1977 
m Multiple-year 

(expiration date) 

O No-year 

r~l Contract authority 

n Other 

Justification 

Funds provided to the Other Procurement, Air Force account have been 
used to terminate the Advanced Logistics System (ALS). The Department 
of Defense has determined—after the settlement of contracts for the 
termination of the ALS—that there is $14.4 million remaining which it 
does not plan to obligate. Since there is no intention to obligate 
these funds and they will lapse under present plans, they are being 
proposed for rescission. The House Appropriation Committee, in 
House Report (94-5) (pages 163-165), concurs in the view that any funds 
which remain after termination costs have been met should be permitted 
to lapse. 

Estimated Effects 

This rescission proposal has no programmatic effects since the funds 
are excess to program requirements. 

Outlay Effects 

There is no outlay effect of this proposed rescission. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. IS—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4353 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE-MILITARY 

TITI£ IV 

PRCXZUREMENT 

Other Procureroent, Air Force 

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department 
Appropriation Ai^/ 19*^5^ $14,350^000 are rescinded 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 

R77-10 

of Defense 

/ 



4354 Noncfs 

Kcscisaion Proposal No: R77-n 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 93*344 

Agency 

Bureau 

Department of State- 

International Organization Affairs 

New budget authority 
(P.L. 94-362 ) 

Other budgetary resources 
Appropriation title & symbol 

Contributions for International 
Peacekeeping Activities 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount proposed for 
rescission 

-T— 

.4Q>QQQ.QQQ 

- .1; 12,000,000' 

1971124 

0MB identification code; 

19-n24-Q-JL-JS2_ 

Legal authority Y*n addition to sec. 1012): 

3 Antideficiency Act 

Grant program □ Yes 

Type of account or fund: 
(yH Annual 

O Multiple-year _ 

O No-year 

El No 

(expiration date) 

r~1 Other- 

Type of budget authority: 
nOC Appropriation 

□ Contract authority 

n Other_ 

Justification: 

Public Law 94-37, approved June 19, 1975, "authorized to be appropriated to the Depart¬ 
ment of State such sums as may be necessary from time to time for payment by the United 
States of its share of the expenses of the United Nations peacekeeping forces in the 
Middle East, as apportioned by the United Nations in accordance with article 17 of the 
United Nations Charter, notwithstanding the limitation on contributions to international 
organizations contained in Public Law 92-544 (86 Stat. 1109, 1110)." The 1977 Budget 
contained an estimate of $45,000,000 for the U.S. share of those expenses to be paid 
from funds appropriated for fiscal year 1977. The'Foreign Relations Authorization Act, 
Fiscal Year 1977, (Public Law 94-350, approved July 12, 1976) authorized to be ap¬ 
propriated to the Department of State for fiscal year 1977 for "International 
Organizations and Conferences", $342,460,453, an amount sufficient to allow $45,000,000 
to be appropriated for "Contributions for international peacekeeping activities." 

The Department of State Appropriation Act, 1977 (Title I, Public Law 94-362, approved 
July 14, 1976) appropriated $40,000,000 for fiscal year 1977 "for payments, not other-, 
wise provided for, by the United States for expenses of United Nations peacekeeping 
forces in the Middle East". From these funds the State Department will pay the U.S. 
assessed share (approximately 29%) of the expenses of the United Nations Emergency 
Force (UNEF) in the Sinai and the United Nations Disengagement Observer Force (UNDOF) 
on the Golan Heignts through Octooer 24, 1977. Tne airiount of the appropriation was 
based on the best estimate, at tne time of congressional action, of the U.S. assessed 
Share of the expenses of both peacekeeping forces for the twelve month period ending 
as indicated above. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. IS—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICB 4355 

2 

R77-11 

On December 21, 1976, the United Nations General Assembly approved a resolution 
which definitively established these peacekeeping budgets at substantially lower 
levels than anticipated, resulting in atotal U.S. assessment of $28,000,000. 
Accordingly, the President has determined that part of the budget authority will not 
be required to carry out the full objectives or scope of the program for which it is 
provided, and a rescission of $12,000,000 is proposed. llTese funds have been 

reserved for savings under the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665). 

Estimated Effects: 

The proposed rescission will have no programmatic effects. 

Outlay Effect: 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds would 
not be used if made available. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. IS—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4356 

R77-11 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES 

Contributions for International Peacekeeping Activities 

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Departments 
of State^ Justice/and Commerce, and Judiciary, and Related • 
Agencies Appropriation Act, 1977, $12^000^000 are rescinded. 

i 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICiS 4357 

Hcscisaicn Proposal No: R77-12 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 93*344 

Mlai^^ment of Transuortation New budget authority 
(P.L. ^4-387 ) 

Other budgetai'^' resources 

147,103,000 

iiureau 
U.S. Coast Guard 

Appropriation title^ & symbol 

Retired Pay 
TotetL budgetary 147,103,000 

6970241 Amount proposed for 
rescission 

6,803,000 
$- 

0:-!B identification code: 

69-Q241-Q-1-4Q6_ 

Legal author.ity’i'jo additi.'^r 

Sn Ant5deficie'joy Ant 

c. 1012): 

Grant program O Yes @ No r~l Other—-- 

Type of account or fund: 
pri Annual 

Type of budget author., .tty 
[Xl Apprepriatioo 

O Multiple-year --- 
(expiration dote) 

CD No-year 

n Contract authority 

CD other 

Justification 

Funds totalling $147,103,000, were appropriated in the Dsparb'nev.'t of Trsnsportati-cai 
and Related Agencies ^^ropriatiai Pict, 1977, for payirient of retired pay for ndJ.itary 
personnel of the U.S'. Coast Guard and U.S. Coast Guard Reserve ai'd rnenitexs of the 
former Lighthouse Service. In addition, this appropriation provides for aiin’jiti.es 
payable to beneficiaries of retired military personnel under ihe retj.TEi4 serviceman's 
family protection plan (10 U.S.C. 1431-1446) and survivx'r beiiefit p.lan (.10 U„S.C. 
1447-1455). 

Lower-than-expected oost-of-living adjustments wil). result in the cevelopmer-t of 
$6.8 million in budget authority that is excess to reaqiiirecrjents ciih3 v.rj.ll-—if not 
rescinded—lapse at the end of fiscal 1977. Ihese funds hav^e been reseio/sd. for savings 
under the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665). 

Estimated Effects 

This rescission proposal would have no progranrnatic effect on the Coast 
retirement program. 

(Xitlay Effect 

There is no outlay effect of this rescission proposal becaase tne fuivls w5.1i .lapse 
if they are not rescinded. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4358 NOTICiS 

R77-12 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

COAST GUARD 

Retired Pay 

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department 
of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriation Act^ 
1977^ $6/803^000 are rescinded. 

FEDERAL REGISTCR, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4359 

hc3cio3iori Proposal IJo: R77-13 

PROPOSHD RHSCiSSION OF BUDGHT AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 93-544 

Agency gma]] Business Aaministrati on j 
; Hev budget authority 

fP.L..S4-362,_) 
Other budgetary resources 

Total budgetary resources 

4.601,600,000 
i 

bureau 

___j 539,633,992 

Appropriation title & symbol | 

Business Loan Investment Fund 1 
1.141.233.992 

73X4154 1 
(Section 7(a) Regular Business Loan i 
Program) | j 

Amount proposea for 
rescission .j. 60,000,000 

OMli identification code: j 

73-4154-0-3-403 1 
Legal authority 7/n addition to sec. 1012): 

Q Antideficiency Act 

Grant program Q Yes Q No 
1 
i 1 1 Other - 

Type of account or fund: 
f~l Annual 

Type of budget authority; 
GTI Appropriation 

r~l Multiple-year 
(expiration dote) 

0 No-yoar 

n Contract authority 

1 n Other 

Justification 

The Regular Business Loan program pursuant to section 7(a) of the Small 
Business Act, as amended (15 U.S.C. 636), provides direct and 
guaranteed loan assistance to those small businesses which are unable 
to obtain financing in the private credit market on reasonable terms. 
Since 1975, the private credit market has been improving and providing 
small business with greater access to debt financing at lower interest 
rates. It is expected that these credit conditions will continue in 1977 
and 1978. The Congress added $95 million to the 1977 budget request of 
$100 million for the 7(a) direct loan program in the State, Justice, and 
Commerce, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1977, 
(enacted in July, 1976). A current assessment is that $60 million of 
these funds are not now needed in light of present credit market 
conditions and are, therefore, proposed for rescission. This proposal 
would reduce the loan level for this program in 1977 from $195 million 
to $135 million. The proposed revision in the 1977 direct loan level 
is in line with the level requested for 1978. 

Estimated Effects 

This proposal will result in approximately 1,400 fewer direct loans to small businesses 
in 1977. However, the revised program level of $135 million would still provide over 
3,200 direct loans to small businesses in 1977 as compared to 2,673 loans actually 
approved in 1976. The revised program level also represents a 20 percent increase 
(+$23 million) above the $112 million in direct loan funds provided in 1976. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOl. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4360 NOTICES 

R77-13 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison viith President's ^^78 Budget 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1977 . $335.3 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate . 42.0 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1977 
3. Without rescission . $377.3 
4. With rescission . 335.3 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) . 42.0 

Outlay Savings for 1978 . 18.0 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4361 

R77-13 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Business Loan and Investment Fund 

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Departments 
of State, Justice, and Commerce^ the Judiciary^ and Related 
Agencies Appropriation Act, 1977, $60,000/000 are rescinded. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4362 NOTICES 

D77-2A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
Report Pursuant to Section lOlU fc) of P.L. 93"3^ 

This supplementary deferral report revises a previously sub¬ 
mitted deferral report. Deferral No. D77-2, transmitted In a 
special message to Congress on October 1, 1976. 

The amount to be deferred in FY 1977 for the Special Foreign 
Currency Program account of the Foreign Agricultural Service 
Is now |1,7U2,926, an Increase of $133*320 over the previously 
proposed deferral of $1,609»608. This change reflects an 
adjustment In unobligated balances brought forward on October 
1, 1976, from an estimated to an actxial basis. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4363 

Deferral No;-D77-2A 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93*344 

Agency 
U.S. Department of Agr1m1rnrp- New budget authority $--— 

-^ *2 242 928 
Other budgetary resources i--- 

*2 242 928 
Total budgetary resources —i-' . — 

. 1 1 

bureau 
Foreign Agricultural Service 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Special Foreign Currency 
Program * 
12X2901 

Amount to be deferred; 
Part of year $-——- 

ypar - *1,742,928 _ 

0Mb identification code: 

12-2901-0-1-352 

'Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) ; 

(3 Antideficiency Act 

i~~l Other-- Grant program Q Yes Q No 

Type of account or fund: 
r~l Annual 

r~l Multiple-year -- 
(expiration date) 

(3 No-year 

Type of budget authority: 
0 Appropriation 

r~l Contract authority 

n Other 

Justification 

Title I, Sec. 104 of P.L. 480, the Agricultural Trade Development and Assistance Act of 
1954 authorizes the use of foreign currencies (acquired from the sale of U.S. farm 
products under Title I) to carry out programs for developing new markets for U.S. agri¬ 
cultural commodities. The funds appropriated are used to purchase excess foreign 
currencies necessary to carry out the program. The funds are available until expended, 
and the unused balance is carried over into the next year. The amount of funds used 
each year is dependent upon the availability of the U.S.-owned currencies and the 
availability of worthwhile market development projects in the foreign countries. 
Current indications are that no more than $500 thousand of the reserved balances 
brought forward can be utilized effectively in FY 1977. This deferral action is taken 
under provisions of the Anti deficiency Act (31 USC 665) that authorize the establishment 
of reserves for contingencies. 

I 

estimated Effects 

No programmatic or budgetary impact results from this deferral action. Since the funds 
are used to purchase currencies already owned by the U.S., any outlays shown under this 
account would be offset by the receipt of a like amount in another account. 

Outlay Effects 

There is no outlay effect of this Referral because the funds would not be \ised if 
made available. 

* Revised from previous report. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4364 NOTICB 

D77-5A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

Report Pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This report revises Deferral No. D77-5, transmitted to the Congress on 

October 1, 1976, and printed as House Document No. 94-650. 

This revision reflects a change in the amount deferred from $145,665 to 

$239,139. This increase in the deferral of $93,474 results from an 

identical increase in the unobligated balance (from an estimate made in 

the connection with initial apportionment for 1977 to the actual 

unobligated balance carried in 1977). 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4365 

Deferral No: 
D77-5A 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93*344 

Airencv - 
Department of Agriou-ture New budget authority $280>Q0Q- 

(18 USC 711 1 
* 234 139 

Other budgetary resources -J- 

_ . T . * 514,139 
Total budgeteury resources 

bureau 
Forest Service 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Licensee Programs, Forest Service 
12X5214 

Amoimt to be deferred: 
Part of year $- 

Entire year * 239,139 

i.ientirictttioa code: 
12-5214-0-2-302 

/Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

Q Antideficiency Act 

n Other .7rant program O Yes Q No 

Vyp? of account or fund: 
fj Annual 

[~| J4ul tipi e-year 
(expiration date) 

S :Jo-year 

Type of budget authority: 
K~i Appropriation 

r~l Contract authority 

n Other 

<» Justification: 

Royalties collected under licenses for use of the characters "Smokey Bear" and 
"Woodsy Owl" are permanently appropriated and utilized for furthering the nation¬ 
wide forest fire prevention campaign and promoting the wise use of the environment 
as provided by theAct of May 23, 1952 (18 USC 711), and for Woodsy Owl, 31 USC 
4880-3--6. The total budgetary resources available In this program for fiscal 
year 1977 consist of $234,139 in actual receipts earned in fiscal year 1976 
and transition quarter and $280,000 In receipts anticipated for fiscal year 1977. 
In keeping with routine financial management practices maintained over the years, 
$239,139 of the total budgetary resources available has been reserved. The 
reserve is justified on two grounds. 

First, the reserve contributes to a consistent, stable program level from year 
to year which. In turn, promotes more efficient operations. The fiscal year 1977 
program is being funded. In part, from reserved balances carried forward from 
last year. The 1978 program will be partially funded by the estimated receipts 
being deferred in fiscal year 1977. 

* Revised from previous report. 

FEOCRAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4366 NOTICES 

D77-5A 

2 

Second, reservation of funds is required to avoid the possibility of a 
violation of the Antideficiency Act (31 USC 665, (a), (b), (h)), A 
violation of the sections cited could occur if all the estimates of 
receipts now deferred were made available and obligated while estimated 
receipts were not fully realized. 

This reserve action is taken under provisions of the Antideficiency Act 
that authorize the establishment of reserves for contingencies (31 USC 
665(c) (2)). 

Estimated Effects; 

The funds made available are sufficient to carry out 1977 program objectives. 
If the deferred funds were made available for use and obligated in 1977, 
the 1978 program level would be below that conducted in the current year 
because some portion of 1977 receipts normally carried forward into the 
next fiscal year would not be available. 

Release of deferred funds would necessitate development of a plan for an 
expanded 1977 program. 

Outlay Effect 

No effect on outlays results from this deferral action. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. IS—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4367 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93*344 

Agency ' 
Department of Commerce New budget authority $- 

(P.L. ) Bureau 
General Administration 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Special Foreign Currency 13X0160 

Total budgetary resources 1,540,063 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $- 

Rntire year 654,000 

0MB identification code: 

13-0160-0-1-403 

/Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
[xj Antideficiency Act 

r~l Other Grant program D Yes • 0 No 

Type of account or fund: 
O Annual 

[~1 Multiple-year 
(expiration dote) 

. No-year 

Type of budget authority: 
PQ Appropriation 

n Contract authority 

Q Other 

Justification 

This account Is used to supplement the activities of Domestic and International 
Business Administration, the National Bureau of Standards, and the National Oceanic 
and Atmospheric Administration by providing U.S.-owned foreign currencies In those 
countries where the Department of the Treasury determines that the supply of 
currencies Is In excess of the normal requirements of the U.S. Government. In fiscal 
year 1977, the "excess" currency countries are: Burma, Guinea, India, Pakistan, 
Tunisia and Egypt. 

There Is a total of $1,340,063 In'unobligated balances, available until expended, 
remaining In this accoimt. An estimated $886,063 will be needed during fiscal 1977. 
The remaining funds of $654,000 are to be deferred throughout fiscal 1977 for use In 
future years. These fluids have been reserved for contingencies under the Antideficiency 
Act (31 U.S.C. 665). 

Estimated Effects 

Ncme. Planned activities In 1977 can be conducted within the amount made available. 
The funds remaining after 1977 will be used to meet future requirements. 

Outlay Effects 

There Is no outlay effect of this deferral. 

FCDERAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4368 NOTICES 

Deferral No; D77-46 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Department of Commerce New budget authority $ 566,215,0001/ 

(P.L. _ 94-362 _) 

Other budgetary resources 62,781,270 
Bureau National Oceeinic and 

Atmospheric Administration 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Operations, Research and Facilities 
(Ship Construction) 

13X1450 

Total budgetary resourpe.q 628,996,270 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $ 

Entire year 7,500,000 

0MB identification code: 

13-1450-0-1-306 

/Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) : 

i~~l Antideficiency Act 

r~l Other 
1 

Grant program Q Yes Q No 

Type of account or fund: 

Q Annual 

Q Multiple-year 
(expiration date) 

0 No-year ' 

Type of budget authority: 
Pn Appropriation 

r~l Contract authority 

n other 

Justification 
This deferral of $7.5 million will delay funding until 1978 for the construction of two 
new (Class IV) fishery research vessels provided in the D^>artinents of State, Justice, and 
Cdtineroe, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies ;^rc^riation Act, 1977 (P.L. 94-362). 
The funds are available until esq^aided. Construction of the two new research vessels 
was provided for in order to give the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
(NQAA) additioncd ship-days to conduct the esqianded fisheries resources conservation, 
assessment, and management efforts required hy section 304 of the united States Fisheries 
Management and Conservation Act of 1976, (P.L. 94-265). The deferral is appropriate 
because this estpenditure of funds is not actually needed at this time to provide the 
additional ship-days. 

Estimated Effects 
The ooistruction delay should have no adverse impact on the fisheries resource program 
in that the need for additional days at sea can be met by five other existing NCSVA 
ships vhich will be i:pgraded. 

V Does not include $55,000 transfer to General Administration, Depcurtment of Ccranerce 
for water resources planning activity. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4369 

D77-46 

2 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1978 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1977. $572.7 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget outlay 
estimate. 3>8 

Current Outlay Estimate for 1977 
3. Without deferral. 576.5 
4. With deferral. 572.7 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 minus line 4). 3.8 

Outlay Savings for 1978. -0.1 

Sat-lngs for 1979. -3.7 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4370 NOTICES 

Deferral No:-D77-^ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Repwrt Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93*344 

Agency ^ ^ 
Department of Commerce 

Bureau 
Maritime Administration 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Ship Construction 13X1708 

0MB identification code: 

13-1708-0-1-406_ 

Grant program B Yes □ No 

-Type of account or fund: 
r~l Annual 

□ Multiple-year __ 
(expiration date) 

s No-year 

Justification 

New budget authority 
(P.L-) 

Other budgetary resources 

$-- 

362.811.241 

Toteil budgetary resources 
362,811,241 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $- 

Entire year 200,900,000 

/Legal authority (in addition to sec. WJ3): m Antideficiency Act 

n Other- 

Type of budget authority: 
El Appropriation 

□ Contract authority 

n Other_ 

This appropriation, available until expended, provides subsidies to U.S. shipyards for 
the construction and reconstruction of ships for foreign trade. 

The deferral is based on the current projections of realizable demand for U.S. 
shipbuilding. Anticipated new subsidized shipbuilding contracts through the end of 
fiscal 1977 can be funded within the $161,911,241 apportioned for this period. 

The amount being deferred has been reserved for contingencies under the Antideficiency 
Act (31 U.S.C. 665). 

Estimated Effects 

The deferral will not delay planned ccxistruction or conversion of subsidized ships 
and will not affect the international competitive position of U.S. shipyards. 

Outlay Effect 

Hiere is no outlay effect of this deferral. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4371 

D77-10B 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

Report Pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This report revises Deferral No. D77-10A transmitted to the Congress 

on December 3, 1976, and printed in the Federal Register of 

December 8, 1976, (Volume 41, No. 337, Part II). 

This revision reflects a net increase of $51,768,837 
in the amount to be deferred in fiscal year 1977 for the 
Military Construction and Family Housing, Defense 
appropriations. The increase is due to cost savings 
generated by favorable bids that were experienced during 
fiscal year 1976. The total amount now deferred is 
$387,651,837. 

The decrease of $371,399,937 in total budgetary resources 
is the difference between the estimated and actual 
unobligated balances brought forward on October 1, 1976. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4372 NOTICES 

Defenral No; D77-10B 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency - 
Department of Defense New budget authority $3,451,306,000 

(P.L. _a4-.367_) 
Other budgetary resources 2,974.576,7.^'^* 

Bureau 

Appropriation title & symbol 

See Coverage section below 
Total budgetary re.sourres 6,425,881 ,746* 

Amount to be deferred; -oi ort-r* 
^ dj” •30/ f(j j/ 

Part of year $---— 

Entire year 

0MB i;icntification code; 

See Coverage section below 
iLegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) : 

(Xl Antideficiency Act 

r~l Other Grant program Q Yes CS No 1 

Type of account or fund; 
pn Annual 

Multiple-year 
(expiration date) 

No-year 

Type of budget authority; 

[3 Appropriation 

n Contract authority 

r~l other 

Coverage 

Account title 

Military Construction, 
Military Construction, 
Military Construction, 
Military Construction, 
Military Construction, 
Military Construction, 
Military Construction, 
Military Construction, 
Military Construction, 
Family Housing, Defense 
Family Housing, Defense 

Army 
Navy 
Air Force 
Defense Agencies 
Army National Guard 
Air National Guard 
Army Reserve 
Naval Reserve 
Air Force Reserve 

Appro¬ 
priation 0MB Identifi- Amount 

Symbol cation code 1/ Deferred * 

21X2050 21-2050-0-• 
17X1205 17-1205-0- 
57X3300 57-3300-0- 
97X0500 97-0500-0- 
21X2085 21-2085-0- 
57X3830 57-3830-0- 
21X2086 21-2086-0- 
17X1235 17-1235-0- 
57X3730 57-3730-0- 
97X0700 97-0701-0- 
9770700 97-0701-0- 

-051 $135,550,000 
-051 74,527,904 
-051 41,380,000 
-051 11,138,000 
-051 42.054,000 
-051 21,240,000 
-051 31,422,000 
-051 14,491,000 
-051 8,504,933 
-051 7,344,000 
-051 -0- 

387,651,837 

Justification 

The above amounts in the listed no-year appropriations are currently 
deferred under provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665) 
which authorizes the establishment of reserves for contingencies. 

* Revised from previous report. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. IS—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4373 

D77-10B 

2 

Justification (continued) 

Due if) the long period of time required to construct facilities, the 
Congress makes appropriations for this purpose available until expended. 
The above funds are deferred due to administrative delays, such as project 
designs not being completed and incomplete coordination of projects 
with either other Federal agencies or local government agencies. Funds 
will be apportioned for individual projects throughout the year upon 
completion of project design and/or coordination. 

Estimated effects 

These deferrals have no programmatic or budgetary effect because the 
funds could not be obligated at this time, even if they were made available. 

Outlay effect 

There js no outlay effect resulting from this deferral since the funds 
could not be used if made available. . 

FCDEIAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. IS—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4374 NOTICES 

D77-24A 

SUPPIEMENTARY REPORT 

Iteport Pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This report revises Deferral NO.D77-24/ transmitted to the Congress on 
Octctoer 1, 1976, and printed as House Document No.94-650. 

This revision reflects a change in the amount deferred frcm $463,585 
to $8,080,232. This increase in the deferral results frcm an 
identical increase in the unobligated balance available to this 
program. The actual unobligated balance that develc^jed was $7,616,647 
higher than had been originally estimated because of a deobligation of 
funds. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4375 

Deferral No: 
D77-24A 

I)HFF:RRA!. Or RIIDOFT AliTHORH V 

Hr|*iif iM.tiit S#'* I loll J(>l^ of I’. I.. 

• V Department of Transportation New budget authority $-- 
(P.L. 1 ^ 

Other budgetary resources 8,116,232 
bureau Federal Aviation Administration 

ApprepriGtion title & symbol 

Civil Supe^^’sonic Aircraft ! 
Development Ternlination, 69X0106 1 

Civil Supersonii/ Aircraift Develop- I 
ment, 69X1358 ' ! 

' ■ 1 

1 
s 1 

Total budgetary resources 8,116,232 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $- 

A 8,080,232 
1 Entire year 

' C'S i.-entification code: \ j 

69-0106-0-1-405 

/Legal authority (in addition to sec. 7073); 
(13 Antideficiency Act 

j □ Other program □ Yes Q No 

Vype <-f account or fund: ' 
C Aiinuai 

I '• NTult Lpl<?-ve.T.r 
(expiration date) 

P^i No-year 

j Type of budget authority: 
j (3 Appropriation 

1 [73 Contract authority 
j 
j rn other 
1_ ^ 

* Coverage * Total Budgetary Resources Amount Deferred 

Civil Supersonic Aircraft Development " 

Termination $ 812,283 $ 776,283 
Civil Supersonic Aircraft Develc^xnent 7,303,949 7,303.949 

Total ^571167232 f8', 0801^32 
' K 

Justification 

niis account finances the termination of the supersonic transport development program. 
Hie total cost of settlement of contractor claims and closeouts, airline refunds, 
oonnpletion of specifically designated technology programs, and necessary governmental . 
aiininistrative costs incidental to these activities is included. Hiese funds vere 
appreciated by the Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriation 
i^ets, 1971-and 1972. Because! of the di.fficulty in ending such a ocnplex and massive 
undertaking, termination hasi taken a number of years. Settlement is being aKXxnpliahed 
as quickly as possible consistent with the legitimate claims of the ocntractors'and 
the protection of government.interests. i 

Estimated Effects 

This deferral action has no progrannatic effect. 

Outlay Effect 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds would not be used if made 
available. 

* Revised from previous report. 

FEDHAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4376 NOTICES 

D77-25A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

Report Pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This report revises Deferral No. Till-25, transmitted to the 
Congress on October 1, 1976, and printed as House Document 
No. 94-650. 

This revision reflects a change in the amount deferr'ed from" 
$276,101,000 to $287,095,484. This increase in the deferral 
of $10,994,484, results from an identical increase in the 
unobligated balance (from an estimate made in connection 
with initial apportionment for 1977 to the actual unobligated 
balance carried into 1977). 

FEDERAL REGISTER^ VOL. 42, NO. IS—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4377 

Deferral Ko: _D77-25A 

DEFERRAL Or BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Seciion 1013 of P.L. 93*344 

Agency Qf Transportation New budget authority ^200,000,000 
(P.L. _94-3_87 . 

Other budgetary resources *294,495,484 
bureau . . . 

Federal Aviation Administration 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Facilities and equipment 
(Airport and airway trust fund) 

69X8107 
695/78107 
696/88107 
697/98109 

Total budgetary resonrres *494,495,484 

Amount to be deferred; 
Part of year $- 

Entire year 287,095,484 

0MB identification code; 
69-8107-0-7-405 

Legail authority (in addition to sec. 1013) ; 
[3 Antideficiency Act 

n Other Grnnt program Q Yes 13 No 

Type of account or fund: 
□ Annual 695/78107 Sept 30, 197 

696/88107 Sept 30, 197 
pn f-lui tipi e-year 697/98109 Sept 30, 197 

(expiration date) 

pn No-year 

Type of budget authority; 
7 1/ [3 Appropriation • 
B 
9 Q Contract authority 

r~1 Other 

Justification 

Funds from this account are used to procure specific CSongressionally-ajproved facilities 
and equipment for the ej^Jansion and modernization of the national airway system. Projects 
financed from this account include construction of buildings and purchase of new equip¬ 
ment for new or improved air traffic control tower's, automation of the enroute ainvay 
control syston, and expansion and inprovement in the navigational and landing aid sys¬ 
tems. These funds were appropriated in the Department of Transportation and Related 
Agencies ^propriation Acts of 1977 and prior years. The estimated total cost for each 
project is traditionally included in the budget submission and appropriation for the 
year in vhich it is requested. Because of the lengthy procurement and* construction 
time for interrelated new facilities and complex equipment systems, it is not possible 
to obligate all funds necessary to complete each project in the year funds are appro¬ 
priated. Therefore, it is necessary to afportioi funds so that sufficient resources 
will be available in future periods to complete these projects. This deferral action 
is consistent with the Congressional intent to provide multi-year funding for the total 
■costs of these projects and is taken under provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 
U.S.C. 665) which authorize the establishment of reserves for contingencies. 

* Revised frcm previous report. 
None of these funds are deferred. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. T5—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4378 NOTICES 

D77-25 A 

2 

EstiflBted Effects 

Hiis deferral actican is ccxisistent vd.th normal operations for this program. 
The amount deferred could not be econoidcally used if made available in 
fiscal 1977 because of the planned multi-year procurQ:nent, oonstructiai 
and installation cycle. 

Outlay Effect 

Ttere is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds would not be 
used if made available. 

i 

FCDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4379 

DKFFRKAL OF lUIDGET AlH IIORIT Y 

Kr|»«*ti I*111'ill.Ill* I (Oil 101 5 of I’ I . Oi 

------ 
Aucnry 

U<‘parlmerit of Transportation New budget authority $ - 

Other budgetary resources $9T,003,333—^ 

Tnt.Al hndpeta-ry resniirres $91 ,003,333“ 

bureau 
Federal Highway Administration 

Appropriation title & symbol | 

Trust Fund Share of other Highway I 
Programs (Great River Road) 

69x8009 
Amount to be deferred: 

Part of year $- 

1 Entire year $31,250,000 
__ 

0Mb identification code: 

69-8009-0-7-404 

* Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
n Antideficiency Act 

I n Other Grant program (^ Yes CD No 

Type of account or fund: ^ 
□ Annual 9-30-77 ...$9,753,333 
^ 9-30-78 ...$25,000,000 

io3 Multiple-year 9-30-79 ...$25,000,000 
9-30-80 ...$31,250,000 

n No-year (expii'ation date) 

1 Type of budget authority: 

1 D Appropriation 

I 0 Contract authority 

2/ 
1 Q other 

Justification 

The National Scenic and Recreational Highway (Great River Road) was authorized by 
toe Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973 for the purpose of constructing or reconstructing 
a two-lane scenic highway in the ten states bordering the Mississippi River. The 
Great River Road spans over 2,000 miles. 

The contract authority provided for this program is liquidated through 

both the Highway Trust Fund and the General Fund. A total of $121,250,000 
in contract authority has been made available through FY 1977 for the 

program. Of this total, $90,000,000 was made available in the 

Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973, and $31,250,000 (the amount to be deferred) 

was made available in the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1976. The Highway 

Trust Fund Share of the $121,250,000 total is $91,250,000, with the balance of 
$30,000,000 constituting the General Fund Share. The table below displays the origin 
of the $121,250,000 in contract authority provided through 1977. 

-^This amount is the portion of "Trust Fund Share of other Highway Programs" made 
available for the Great River Road. Total funds available to the "Trust Fund Share of 
Other Highway Programs" is $141,097,124. 

-^This amount is deferred. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. IS—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4380 NOTICES 

($ 

of - Authority 

in thousands) 

1974 1975 1976 1977 Total 

1973 Highway Act: 
Trust Funo . ,. 10,000 25,000 25,000 60,000 
General Ft;'"'' . ,. 10,000 10,000 10,000 -- -- 30,000 

1976 Highwa, /'.i .. 
Trust Fun«.* . .. -- 6,250 25,000 31,250 

Totals . ,. 20,000 35,000 35,000 6,250 25,000 121,250 

In fiscal year IQys, $90,000,000, the full amount of contract authority available 
at that time, was apportioned for use and allotted to the States (with the exception 
of a $10 million DOT discretionary reserve) .3/However, as of September 30, 1976, 
the States haci obligated only $370,000 ($246,667 Trust Fund and $123,333 General 
Fund). 

A deferral of the $31,250,000 of contract authority provided by the 1976 Highway 
Act is proposed for several reasons: 

-- State plans for fiscal year 1977 indicate that no more than $34,630,000 
will be obligated, falling far short of exhausting the original $90 
million of contract authority provided in the 1973 Highway Act. The 
additional $31,250,000 provided in the 1976 Highway Act is clearly 
not needed at this time and should be deferred. 

-- Present plans envision using only the original $90 million authorized 
by the 1973 Highway Act. V These funds are to be applied to engine'e^'ing 
and design and to congressionally-expressed emphasis areas. As noted 
in House conference Report No. 94-1017, these emphasis areas include 
"acquisition of areas of archaeological, scentific, or historical 
importance, necessary easements for scenic purposes, and the con¬ 
struction of roadside rest areas and other appropriate facilities." 

The Department of Transportation is currently gathering data on the costs of 
these emphasis areas. If it is apparent that costs associated with the types 
of activities mentioned above exceed $90 million, additional contract authority 
may be proposed for obligation up to a maximum of the additional funding provided 
in the 1976 Highway Act. 

Outlay Effect 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds would not be 
expected to be used if made available. 

2/ Some States may be unable to obligate, in a timely fashion, all 
funds allocated to 'them. Therefore, if DOT allocated the entire 
$90.0 million among the States, some of the funds might lapse. 
The DOT discretionary reserve was established to provide the 
balance of funds to those States which have made the most progress 
in obligating their allocated funds (and, thereby, reducing the 
risk of a funding lapse). 

4/ A general provision is being proposed in the 1978 budget that 
would permit obligational control at the $90 million level. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4381 

Deferral No; 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHbklTV 

Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.Lj 93-344 

D77-49 

Atrency Energy .Research and 
,_Development Administration 

bureau ' ' 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Operating Ejcpenses "i! i 

89X100 ' ' ■ • 

.. V j 4. 4- * 4,668/838/000 New budget authority S —---— 

fP / 94-355 & P.L. 94-373) 
A4.U —I- 1 f 577 /109 / 000 
Other budgetary resources —i-1-— 

•V'^i^al budgetary resources 6/245/947,000 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

Entire year 7/500,000 

0MB identification code; 

89-0100-0-1-999 

^Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

f~1 Antideficiency Act 

Grant progreim Q Yes £3 No O other 

j lype of account or fund; Type of budget authority; 

n Annual Pn Appropriation 

(~] Multiple-year 
(expiration date) 

n Contract authority 

Pn No-year n Other 

Justif ication ■ 
This deferred withholds funding for an Eliergy Extension Service provided in the 
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1977 (P.L. 94-373). 
Because the fiscal 1977 authorization legislation for the Eiiergy Research and Development 
Administration has not been enacted, there does not now exist a sufficient legislative 
basis cn vdiich to apportion funds for an Eiiergy Extension Service. 

Estimated Effects 

Initiation of an Eiiergy Extension Service will be delayed until such time cis a necessary 
legislative authorization is oiacted into law. Congressional disapproval of the 
deferral will not result in initiation of the program because of the lack of authorizing 
legislation. ,- 

Outlay Effect 

There is not expected to be an outlay effect of this deferral. An Ehergy Extension 
Service is not new included in the 1977 ERDA Operating expenses outlay estimate. 
Adjustments to outlays would need to be considered if the program beocmes authorized. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 

1 



4382 NOTICES 

Deferral No: 

DKrFRRAI. OF RUDOET AUTHORITY 
Moll ^ Ilf R.I.. ) ^ ^44 

D77-50 

^^'r.rl^ry Unorqy {■(tisoarch iinci 
DovelQtJCTGnt Admin is txation. 

aureaii 

Apprcpric,t.ior- & symbol 

New budget authority 
(P.L. 94-355 &P.L. 94-373) 

Other budgetary resources 

r- 
Total budgetary resources 

4,668,838,000 

1,577,109,000 

6,245,947,000 

Operating Expenses 
89X0100 Amount to be deferred: 

Part of year $--— 

12,000,000 
Entire year -1-— 

OMD iclenitification code: 

89-0100-0-1-999 

-'Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) ; 
Q Antideficiency Act 

r~l Other-— Grant prograsi Zj 7es No 

Type of account or fund: ' 

lH Annual 

n Multiple-year 
(expiration date) 

pT! No-year 

Type of budget authority: 
n3 Appropriation 

r~l Contract authority 

r~l Other 

Justification 

This action defers $12.0 million in budget authority provided for lower-priority long 
lead-time research activities in the Magnetic Fusion Energy program until an assessment 
of the most appropriate timing for these activities is oonpleted. The funds could be 

more i^fully applied once an assessment is made of vhat information is required and 
when it is required to most efficiently meet the objectives of the magnetic fusion 
energy program. 

Estimated Effects _ \ 

The 1977 Magnetic Fusicxi Energy program is planned for a level of $224 million in 
outlays. The effects on program outlays of this deferral are as follows: ' 

Outlays for confinement systems will be reduced by $1.0 million to a level of 
$85.2 million; development and technology efforts will be reduced by $3.5 million to a 
levex of $48.0 million; applied plasma physics research will be reduced by $.5 million 
to a level of $47.4 million; and reactor projects will be reduced by $1.0 million to 
a level of $43.6 million. This overall reduction of 2.6 percent in the level of effort 
for the Magnetic Fusion Energy program in FY 1977, maintains an increase of $85 million 
(or a 60 ^rcent increase) over the FY 1976 level and will not delay the potential 
availability of fusion-generated conmercial electrical power. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4383 

D77-50 

2 

Outlay Effect (in millions of dollars) 
Conparison with President's 1978 Budget: 

1. Budget'outlay estimate for 1977.. $4217.6 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate. 6.0 

(Current Outlay Estimates for 1977: 
3. Without deferral.... 4223.6 
4. With deferral.1. 4217.6 
5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4). ^ 6.0 

Oitlay savings for 1978. $ -6.0 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4384 NOTICES 

Deferral No; 

DEFERRAI- OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93*344 

M V -4- ,,.4,668,838,000 New budget authority $ -!■--— 

(P I 94-355 & P.L. 94-373 
Other budgetary resources 1,577,109,000 

Total budgetary resources 6,245,947,000 

Bureau 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Operating Expenses 
89X0100 

Amount to be deferred; 
Part of yeeir $- 

^ 5,400,000 
Entire year 

0MB identification code; 
89-0100-0-1-999 

^Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) ; 

Q Antideficiency Act 

r~l Other Grant program Q Yes 0 No 

Type of account or fund; 
[~~1 Annual 

n Multiple-year __ 

(expiration date) 

Pn No-year 

Type of budget authority; 
0 Appropriation 

r~l Contract authority 

f~1 Other 

Justification 

This deferral delays funding for Program Sii^port-CciTinunity Operations provided by the 
Peblic Works for Water and Power Developnent and Energy Research Appropriation Act, 
1977, (P.L. 94-355). These funds are being deferred because this special assistance— 
intended to be provided to the cities of Oak Ridge, Tennessee, Los Alamos, New Mexico, 
and Richlcind, Washington, and the counties around Oak Ridge and Los Alamos—is not 
presently needed. 

Of the amount deferred, $1.7 million was to be provided for the schools at Oak Ridge, 
Los Alamos, and Richland in the event that funds made available to these schools in 
the past through the School assistance for federally-affected areas (inpact aid) 
program of the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, would not be available. 
Impact aid funds will be available so that the substitute amounts will not be needed 
tliis year. 

The remainder of the deferral ($3.7 million) was intended for special payments to the 
city of Oak Ridge and the counties around Oak Ridge and Los Alamos. The payments are 
not needed the counties in fiscal 1977. These communities will receive sufficient 
special aid in 1S77 through the Atonic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, (42 U.S.C.; 2208) 
(Section 168) frcrri payments intended to offset the loss of tax revenues incurred because 
of the presence of ERDA facilities. (Tax Loss provisions) These counties have not 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. IS—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4385 

D77-51 

qualified for payments intended to offset any extra exists to the cxinnanities incurred 
because of the presence of EREA facilities (Special Burden provisions). In addition, 
the special payment to Oak Ridge, Tennessee, is reduced because recent tax receipts 
from Japanese facilities of $2.2 million offset the need for Federal assistance in 
fiscal 1977. 

listinvated Effects 

The $1.7 millicai provided eis a substitute for inpact aid and the remaining $3.7 mil¬ 
lion—which in the absence of this deferral would be distributed—will be available 
to finance general requirCTBnts of the program in 1978, 

Outlay Effect (in milliOTis of dollars) • V 
Ccxiparison with President's 1978 Budget: • ^ 

1. Budget outlay estiiiate for 1977. $4,217.6 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estinate.  5.4 

Current Outlay Estinates for 1977: 
3. Without deferral. 4,223.0 
4. With deferral. 4,217.6 
5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4). $ 5.4 

Outlay savings for 1978. -5.4 

FEDERAL REGISHR, VOL. 42, NO. IS—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



4386 NOTICES 

Deferral No: 
D77-52 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Energy Research and f 
Dc^velcprnerit Z^iministxation { New budget authority 4.668.838.000 

bureau | fP 1 94-355 & P.L. 94-373) 

Other budgetary resources 

1 Total budgetary resources 

1,577,109,000 
-—^~ “■  -- ! 
•''ippropriatior title ^ symbol I 

6,245,947,000 

Operating Expenses > 
89X0100 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year , $ 

Entire year 8,200,000 

C'!B identification code: 

89-0100-0-1-999 

'Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) : 1 
r~l Antideficiency Act I 

Cirant program Yes Q No r~l other 

Type of account or fund: 
[j Annual 

Type of budget authority: 
{13 Appropriation 

Multiple-vear 
; (expiration dote) 

1 n Contract authority 

^ No-year |~1 Other 

Justification 
Ttiis deferral delays $8.2 million (fron a total of $189.2 millitxi in budget authority 
available for this program) for the biomedical and envircaimental research program 
provided in the Public Works for Water and Power Developnent and Energy Resecirch 
/^propriation Act# 1977. The deferral reduces by half the funds available for the 
onvironinental policy analysis function, the National CJoal Utilization Assessment, 
ard multi-technology integrated assessments. The envirOTmental policy analysis 
function is intended to review the impact on the energy supply of prqfXDsed 
environmental legislation, government policies, and regulations. The activity 
is not presently defined well enough to make the best use of all the available 
funds. It is appropriate that full-funding for this activity be delayed while 
PlcUis for the efficient use of the deferred funds are developed. Funds for use 
ill developing the National Coal Utilizaticn Assessment and multi-technology 
l^'tograted assessments are deferred because (1) the coal utilization study, as 
presently planned, is too broad in scope to achieve optimal benefits and (2) 
acceptably firm program plans for the multi-technology studies c3o not exist. 

Estimated Effects 
The effects of this deferral are as follows: 
—The environmental policy analysis functicMi will not, as the result of the funds 

<2eferred, have full-funding until the activities to be performed are more 
adequately defined. Plans that cillcw for the efficient use of tlie deferred funds 
are not expected to be developed before 1978. The deferral will resiilt in a 
shift in QTChasis' away fron longer-term studies and support for the National 
. alxjratories tcward shorter-term, in-house reviews of environmental regulatory, 
colicy, and legislative proposals. 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 



NOTICES 4387 

D77-52 

—Hie scope of the National Coal UtilizatiOTi Assessanent will be reduced in order 
to meet cxily those information needs unfulfilled by earlier studies. The 
multi-technology studies will be slcxi^ vAiile firm program plans—including 
the formation of clearly-defined ctojectives—are develc^)ed and reviewed. 
Regional environmental analyses will be sonev^iat slowed by this deferral 
as will liaison efforts by ERDA with the State and regional envirxDnmental 
and energy agencies. 

Outlay Effect (in millions of dollars) 
Ccrparison with President's 1978 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1977. $4,217.6 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate.   6.2 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1977: 
3. Without deferral. 4,223.8 
4. With deferral. 4,217.6 
5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4). $ 6.2 

Outlay savings for 1978. -6.2 

[FR Doc.77-2236 Filed 1-19-77 ;11:58 am] 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 42, NO. 15—MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1977 


